

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED]

No. 11-1102

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY,
BUREAU OF THE PUBLIC DEBT WASHINGTON D.C.,

Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY,

Respondent,

and

NATIONAL TREASURY EMPLOYEES UNION,

Intervenor.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF A FINAL DECISION OF THE
FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

TONY WEST
Assistant Attorney General

WILLIAM KANTER
202-514-4575
HOWARD S. SCHER
202-514-4814
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7239
Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Certificate As To Parties, Rulings, And Related Cases	
Glossary.....	v
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of the Issues.	2
Statutory Background.	2
Statement of the Case: Facts and Proceedings Below.....	6
Introduction and Summary of Argument.	19
Argument.....	23
Standard of Review.....	23
THE UNION PROPOSALS AT ISSUE ARE NONNEGOTIABLE BECAUSE THEY “EXCESSIVELY INTERFERE” WITH MANAGEMENT RIGHTS.....	24
A. There Is No Textual Basis For Replacing The “Excessive Interference” Test With The “Abrogation” Test.	24
B. The Three Proposals At Issue Excessively Interfere With Management Rights.	40
Conclusion.....	44
D.C. Circuit Rule 32(a) Certification	
Certificate of Service	
Addendum A (Pertinent Statutory Provisions)	
Addendum B (Pertinent Provisions of the Collective Bargaining Agreement)	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

**AFGE, Local 2782 v. FLRA*, 702 F.2d 1183 (D.C. Cir. 1983)... 20, 26, 27, 28, 31

**AFGE v. FLRA*, 778 F.2d 850 (D.C. Cir. 1985). . . . 3, 4, 5, 17, 33, 35, 36, 37, 38

American Ship Bldg. Co. v. NLRB, 380 U.S. 300 (1965). 24

BATF v. FLRA, 464 U.S. 89 (1983). 24

Dep’t of Navy v. FLRA, 962 F.2d 48, 50 (D.C. Cir. 1992)... 4

Dep’t of the Treasury, United States Customs Serv.,
37 FLRA 309 (1990)... 12

Environmental Protection Agency, 65 FLRA 113 (2010). 12, 25, 26, 31

**Federal Bureau of Prisons Federal Transfer Center
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma*, 58 FLRA 109 (2002). 12, 28, 35, 36

FLRA v. Aberdeen Proving Ground, 485 U.S. 409 (1988)... 24

**Kansas Army National Guard*, 21 FLRA 24 (1986)... 20, 27-28

NAAE v. FLRA, 473 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2007). 23

**NAGE, Local R5-136 v. FLRA*, 363 F.3d 468 (D.C. Cir. 2004)... 26

NRC v. FLRA, 895 F.2d 152 (4th Cir. 1990)... 3

NTEU v. FLRA, 399 F.3d 334 (D.C. Cir. 2005). 23

* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk

NTEU v. FLRA, 414 F.3d 50 (D.C. Cir. 2005). 23

NTEU v. FLRA, 452 F.3d 793 (D.C. Cir. 2006). 23

NTEU v. FLRA, 453 F.3d 506 (D.C. Cir. 2006). 4

**National Federation of Federal Employees, Local 858 and U.S. Department of Agriculture Federal Crop Insurance Corporation Kansas City, Missouri*, 42 FLRA 1169 (1991). 43-44

National Federation of Federal Employees, Local 1332 and Department of the Army Headquarters, U.S. Army Materiel Development and Readiness Command, 5 FLRA 599 (1981). 5

U.S. Dep’t of Interior Minerals Management Service, New Orleans, La. v. FLRA, 969 F.2d 1158, 1160 (D.C. Cir. 1992).. . . . 4

U.S. Department of Veterans Affairs Medical Center Kansas City, Missouri, 65 FLRA 809 (2011). 27

United States Department of Commerce, Patent and Trademark Office v. FLRA, No. 11-1019 (D.C. Cir.). 31

Statutes:

5 U.S.C. 706(2)(A). 23

5 U.S.C. 7101 *et seq.* 2

5 U.S.C. 7101(b). 39

5 U.S.C. 7104.. . . . 2

5 U.S.C. 7105.. . . . 2

5 U.S.C. 7105(a)(2)(E). 4

**5 U.S.C. 7106.* 14, 18, 20, 26, 27, 28

*5 U.S.C. 7106(a). 3, 15, 17, 21, 29, 30, 32, 33, 38
 5 U.S.C. 7106(a)(2)(A). 8, 42
 5 U.S.C. 7106(a)(2)(B). 8, 42
 5 U.S.C. 7106(b)(1). 3-4, 11, 32, 33
 5 U.S.C. 7106(b)(2). 4, 8, 33
 *5 U.S.C. 7106(b)(3). 4, 9, 12, 14, 27, 28, 29, 31, 33, 43

5 U.S.C. 7114. 37
 5 U.S.C. 7114(a)(1). 2
 5 U.S.C. 7114(a)(4). 3
 5 U.S.C. 7114(b). 3
 5 U.S.C. 7114(b)(2). 13, 37
 5 U.S.C. 7114(b)(3). 39
 *5 U.S.C. 7114(c). 2, 6, 15, 17, 34, 35, 36, 37, 26,
 *5 U.S.C. 7114(c)(2). 5, 10, 11, 14, 16, 17, 18, 20, 25, 28, 29, 30, 31, 34, 39
 5 U.S.C. 7114(c)(3). 5, 34

5 U.S.C. 7116. 2
 5 U.S.C. 7116(e)(5). 3

5 U.S.C. 7117. 35
 5 U.S.C. 7117(a)(1). 3
 *5 U.S.C. 7117(c). 4
 *5 U.S.C. 7117(c)(1). 10, 16, 20, 25, 28, 29, 30
 5 U.S.C. 7117(c)(3)(A). 4
 5 U.S.C. 7117(c)(6). 4

5 U.S.C. 7122. 31, 35
 5 U.S.C. 7122(a)(1). 31
 5 U.S.C. 7123(a). 2
 5 U.S.C. 7123(c). 23, 26

Regulations:

*5 C.F.R. 2424.24. 22, 34, 39
 5 C.F.R. 2424.24(a). 29, 39
 5 C.F.R. 2424.24(c). 40
